

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER DEP13817

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 25360-0015 SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 11/03/2006 <del>01:30PM</del> OPENING TIME 11/16/2006 BID OPENING DATE: ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: QUANTITY UOP LINE \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM NO. 1 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE RING HOLLOW (MEADOWS) PORTAL PROJECT AS A RESULT OF THE 10/25/06 MANDATORY PRE-BID CONFERENCE. ATTACHED IS THE PRE-BID SIGN-IN SHEET AND THE CHANGED LANGUAGE PER ARTICLE III - GENERAL CONDITIONS SECTION 10.1 (A). BID DATE OPENING HAS BEEN EXTENDED FROM 11/14/06 TO BID OPENING TIME REMAINS 1:30 PM. 11/16/06. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES 246,380,00 962-73 JB 0001 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE -16-06 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550693493

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### **ADDENDUM #1**

### **DEP13817**

# Ring Hollow (Meadows) Portals 10/31/06

**Article III – General Conditions Section 10.1(a)** 

"Keystone Industries, LLC will be named as an additional named insured.

Jex 10/24/04
Page 1 of 2 bc

# Pre-Bid Conference SIGN IN SHEET

Diseas Orinti

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: Ring Hollow (Meadows) Partials Date: 10/25/06									
Firm & Representative Name	Mailing Address	Telephone & FAX Numbers							
1. Randy Confrontier Computer Heclandian	PO BX 17015 Sisson ville, wu 25%0	T: <u>984-1115</u> F: <u>984-4770</u>							
2. Roy J. Biggs RJB Contracting INC.	HC 82 BOX 238 Marlinton WV 24954	T: <u>304-799-39</u> 19 F: <u>304-799-3</u> 919							
3. GARY LONG. MCCourt & Son Const. Inc.	2790 Centralia Rd Sutton WU 26601	T: 364 765-5288 F: 364 765-5293							
4. Daniel Beliber Green Mountain Co	#4 Port Amherst Dr Charleston WV 25306	T: 304-925-0255 F304-925-9250							
* Bomont Constructionire	PO BOY 9046 Bossort WV 25030	T: 304 548 - 7004 F: 304 548 - 7133							
6. JAND B EXC INC BASI Carpenter	333 A Call AD Ches wv. 25312	T: 984-0388 F: 984-3528							
7. Rick Marker G.R. Marker & Son Inc	1119 Jefferson Rd So Chas WV 25309	T: <u>744-0590</u> F:							
8. GERALD GOODE MOUNTAIN HALES PROP	305 39# ST CHARLESTON WU 2530X	T: <u>925-483</u> 4 F:							
9. ANN WARDWELL TEASTERN ARROW	7.0. BOX 365 CHARL-TON HTS WY 25040	T: <u>304-332-5</u> 522 F: <u>304-332-</u> 5525							
10. MARVIN REYNOLDS DIRTWORKS DEVELOPME	4490 BLANKENSHIP RD.	T: <u>(304) 360-2</u> 679 F: <u>(304) 736-8</u> 242							

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.

Ρ	ade	2	of	2
•	~9~		σ.	

### Pre-Bid Conference

## SIGN IN SHEET

[Please Print]

Request for Proposal No.: Ring Hollow (Mendows) Partals Date: 10/25/06 Mailing Address Telephone & Firm & Representative Name **FAX Numbers** 1. <u>Fineville Paving & Exiaveling Tate P.O. Sox 1290</u>
T: 304-732-8303
Tony Bradford Pineville WV 24874
F: 304-732-7855 2. Thanton Const Ca PO Box 13279 T: 304-984 2299
Del Tatt Chenlos fon WV 25360 F: 984 2834 3. JONES F. CO. GPFC/ERRUJESI / T: 304 9540495 R. G. NONUS CM. W. 25312 F: 2843028 4. \_\_\_\_\_ T: \_\_\_\_ 5. \_\_\_\_\_\_ T: \_\_\_\_\_ 6. \_\_\_\_\_ T: \_\_\_\_ 7. \_\_\_\_\_ 8. 9. 10. \_\_\_\_\_\_ T: \_\_\_\_\_

Please print or write legibly. The fax number is essential to contact the attendees in a timely manner.



# Request for Quotation

RFQ NÙMBER
DEP 13817

ं	_	P	Α	ΞĒ	_		
					1		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

NOUZMA

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	Ε	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TE	RMS
10/04/	2006									
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME C	)1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNK	TPRICE	AMOUN	П
0001	,	1	JB		962-73			A	246,380	,00
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF LAI	ND & OTH	ER PROPI	ERTIES		
	AGENCY PROTEC ATION, TO ISS TO REC THE "R	, THE TION'S IS SO UE A C LAME A ING HO	WEST OFFI LICIT ONTRA (3) LLOW	VIRGI CE OF ING B CT TO ACRE (MEAD	HASING DINIA DEPAR ABANDONE IDS FROM PROVIDE ABANDONEI OWS) POR NSHAW, W	RTMENT O ED MINE QUALIFI ALL LAB D MINE P FALS" PR	F ENVIRO LANDS AND CONTROLECT POJECT.	ONMENTAL ND RECLAM RACTORS MATERIALS KNOWN AS THE	1-	
	ON 10/	25/06 ENCE W IONS: Y 3 MI	a 10: ILL R FROM LES T	00 AM ESULT MARM O HER	EBID CONF . FAILURE IN BID I ET: TAKE NSHAW. XIMATELY	E TO ATT DISQUALI ROUTE 9 TURN RIG	END THE FICATION 4 SOUTH HT UP RI	PREBID  APPROX- ING		
	PLETED NOTICE PRE-CO PROCEE PRE-CO	NSTRUC WITHI TO PR NSTRUC D SHAL NSTRUC	TION N 365 OCEED TION L BE TION	WORK CALE IS R CONFE THE S CONFE	SPECIFIEI NDAR DAYS ECEIVED. RENCE IS PECIFIC I RENCE.	S AFTER IN THE REQUIRE DATE EST	THE OFFI EVENT T D, THE N	CCIAL THAT A NOTICE TO		
SIGNATURE KAL	lley	Casp	inte	_	VERSE SIDE FOR		184-111		// -/ 4 -	

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the **West Virginia Code** and the **Legislative Rules** of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125.00 registration fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code,
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this contract is automatically null and void, and is terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in cases of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications.

#### SIGNED BID TO:

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130



#### Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

NODSE

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHT TER	≀MS
10/04/										
BID OPENING DATE:	<b>.</b>	11/14/	2006			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NU	MBÉR	UNIT	TPRICE	AMOUNT	r.
		A) TH	E MAT	EDTAI	S AND WOR	L MANCHT	D AFFECT			
**************************************	1				TO THE G					
					VE TRADES		HE ABSEN		· •	
					OR A SPE					
	i				S TO THE	,	1			
	SHIP,	SHALL	UPON	ACCEP	TANCE OF	FINAL P	AYMENT B	Y THE		
					ED GUARAN					
					THE DATE					
1	WORK.				AL ACCEPT					
					CONTRACT					
And all all all all all all all all all al					ATERIALS, EE PERIOD				R-	
					TRACTOR U					
	I TO LA		0. ,,,	L CON	INACION U	I ON MILL	I I LIV NOI	ICE.		
		B) DU	RING	THE O	NE-YEAR G	UARANTE	E PERIOD	. THE		
1	CONTRA				IN THE PR				s	
					F THE ACC					
					E NEGLIGE					
di Mirana di Malana					HE WORK W				E	
1	i		i 1	SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	THE CON	ITRACTOR	***************************************	
	AT ITS	EXPEN	SE.						444	
	(	C) TH	E NNE	VEAD	GUARANTE	E DEDIN	р спун	NOT DE		
	1				EXTENSION				M	
	ł		1 1		R THE CON		· with Orth	TANGE 12	1	
	1				ONCERNING				- }	
	ŧ			N THE	TECHNICA	L SPECI	FICATION	S		
	CONTAI	NED HE	REIN.						***************************************	
									PUIR-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-	
	(3) TI	ERMINA	TION·							
	, , , , ,									
	l				CT MAY BE					
					THE DIREC					3
	WITHOU'	T PREJ	NDICE	TO A	NY OTHER	RIGHT 0	R REMEDY	IT MAY		***************************************
				SEE RE\	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		<b> </b> 	
SIGNATURE	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	4 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -		<u> </u>		TELEPHONE		DAT	E	
TITLE	******	FE	iN			<u> </u>	ADD	BESS CHANG	EC TO DE NOTES AS	OVE
							AUU	ness ChanG	ES TO BE NOTED AB	UVE



#### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP13817

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC VENDOR PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

10/04/		15	TIVIS OF SAI		SHIP		гов	FREIGHTTEHMS
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	YOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	THAN T	HIRTY ERED E	(30) Y CER	CALEN TIFIE	E CONTRAC DAR DAYS D MAIL, F O TERMINA	WRITTEN RETURN R	<u> </u>	
		T SHAL ENDOR	1	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL	
	(	PE	RMITS	FOR	ALL TRANS	SPORTATI	ION OF HIGHWAYS ON OF EQUIPMENT E JOB SITE.	
	(		ĭ	1	ND ALL RE ELATED JO	•	CONSTRUCTION TS.	
	(5) T	ECHNIC	AL SP	ECIFI	CATIONS:			
	WITH T THE "R SAID P REFERE THEREI	HE SPE ING HO LANS 8 NCE, A N ARE	CIFIC LLOW SPEC ND AL MADE	ATION (MEAD S ARE L PRO PROPE	S PREPARE OWS) PORT INCORPOR VISIONS, RLY A PAR	ED FOR T TALS" PR RATED HE CLAUSES RT OF TH	\$	
	OFFICE WV 253	AML&F 04-234 Fundae	, 601 5 PH. LE FE	57TH 304- E. P	ST. SE - 926-0485	BOX 20 UPON PA IST BE M	ED FROM WVDEP, , CHARLESTON, YMENT OF \$10.00 ADE BY CHECK OR	
	(6) P	AYMENT	S AND	COMP	LETION:			
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND COI	NDITIONS DA	re
TITLE		F	EIN			<del>- </del>	ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODZEA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

T

REP13817

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS	
10/04/								
BID OPENING DATE:	,	11/14/	/2006	,	BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
1	1		1	1	URNISH TO DEP TH		## *** *** *** *** *** *** *** *** ***	
	}		1 .	J	l .	ED SCHEDULE OF	}	
1				1	E REQUESIED IN I SHALL BE USED FO	HE FORM INCLUDED		
1	FOR PA				P'S INTENT THAT			
1	ł.		1	ş.	WITHIN 60 DAYS			
	APPLIC	ATION	FOR P	AYMEN	Т.			
	(7) A	PPI TC/	TTON	EUB B	ARTIAL PAYMENT:			
	Cr / Mi	i i LICA	TON	I OK I	ANTIAL FAIRENT:			
					A PERIODIC BASI			
					ON THE AMOUNT OF			
1	1		ł I	l ' '	<b>:</b>	UNT OF PAYMENT		
	•			I	M THE ACTUAL QUA N UNIT MEASURES			
					N A LUMP SUM.	ON THE PERCENT		
					HOTTOE		***************************************	
					NOTICE		***************************************	
	AN ORI	GINAL,	SIGN	ED BI	D MUST BE SUBMIT	TED TO:	***************************************	
	DI	EPARTI	ENT O	F ADM	INISTRATION		-	
			ING D	IVISI	ON			
		UILDIN	3	TON C	**************************************			
					TREET, EAST 5305-0130			
	C	HANLES	, on,	M	5505-0150			
	SEALED	BID						
***************************************								
	BUYER:			CB-2	3			
		_	-					
,	REQ. NO	J.:		DEP1	281/			
PIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON			
SIGNATURE					TELEPHONE	DATE		
TITLE	F	EIN			ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE			



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

AFQ NUMBER
DEP13817

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

SH-P P TO ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	Α		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
10/04/2	006								
BID OPENING DATE:		11/14/	2006			BID	OPE	NING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	тпү	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUN	BER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
В	ID OP	ENING	DATE:	11/1	4/2006	**************************************			
		ENING	TIME:	1:30	PM				
	XHIBI.		cern		TO COSTTEN	OF 10 T	0 5	NE DEDEGRAPS	
W I E	ITHIN S REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT SPECIFI	ICE ED,	BE PERFORMED TO PROCEED THE FULLY D NOTICE TO	
R N S W	IGHT OTICE	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT II F THE MAT	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY OR DC	RESERVES THE UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP ONT CONFORM ONTRACT	
T R	HE HI	GHER O AS EST	F THE ABLIS	U.S. HED F		NT OF L A COUNT	ABC	FOR SHALL PAY DR MINIMUM WAG PURSUANT	E
I R O	NTERES EQUIRI R IN	ED BY Any am	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXCE CONTAINE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY IS ECT	S DOCUMENTS	
f								ED TO PROVIDE IF SUCCESSFUL	
t i		THE I ONTRAC		CHECK	ED BELOW (	WILL BE	A	REQUIREMENT O	F
				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	IDITIO	DNS	
SIGNATURE						TELEPHONE		DATE	
TITLE .		FE	IN					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 6

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

SH-P FO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/04/2006 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM 11/14/2006 CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000. ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF (XX) BONDS: THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND. ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 3/91 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

#### Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER

DEP13817

PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

SH-P TO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FO.B FREIGHT TERMS 10/04/2006 BID OPENING DATE: 11/14/2006 BID OPENING TIME CAT UOP UNIT PRICE LINE OUANTITY ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND. IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASIONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE 30% OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE **TELEPHONE** DATE TITLE FEIN



#### Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 CARPENTER | PO BOX 130

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF S	ALE SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
10/04/2006					
BID OPENING DATE:	11/14/2006		BID OPE	ENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE QI	JANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NU.	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
The state of the s	And the second s				
REV.		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR			
EXHIE					
1 3	CT ADDENDA	NCE & ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT OF	CONSTRUCTION	
		GINEER AND/OR A			
CONST		JECT ADDENDA FO			
1 1	LIST OF AL	CT/ENGINEER SHALL PARTIES THAT	HAVE PROCU	JRED DRAWINGS	
AND L		NS FOR THE PROVE E FORWARDED TO	THE BUYER	ADDENDUM IN THE STATE NEER SHALL ALSO	
SEND	A COPY OF T	HE ADDENDUM TO	3		
(2) INTER	ESTED PARTI	HALL SEND THE A	SSARY, EXT	TEND THE BID	The state of the s
BUYER	WITHIN FOU	NY ADDENDUM MUS RTEEN (14) DAYS	PRIOR TO	THE BID	
ADDEN		HIS REQUIREMENT HOSE ISSUED UNI			
(3)		MUST BE FORMAL			
AND T	HE STATE AU	DITOR'S OFFICE.	THE SAME	E RULES AND	
SHALL	ALSO APPLY	TO AN ADDENDU	I DOCUMENT.		
	PURPOSE OF	FOR AN ADDENDI HANGING A BID		ISSUED FOR THE IME AND/OR	
			ERMS AND CONDITIO	ONS	
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

**\*709060417** 

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

#### Request for Quotation

DEP13817

304-558-2157

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

8H-P TO

SH DEI

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TER	IMS OF SALE	SHIP V	IA .	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
10/04/2006						
BID OPENING DATE:	11/14/	2006		BID O	PENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE C	UANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUM	BER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		THE PARTY NAMED IN COLUMN TO THE PARTY NAMED				
REV.	3/88	**************************************	Carried Control of Con			
EXHI	BIT 10	and the same of th	Constitution	uncernment and the control		
ADDE	NDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEME	NT			
ADDE	VDUM(S)	AND HAVE I		ECESSARY	LOWING CHECKE REVISIONS TO TC.	
ADDE	NDUM NOS		ł			
NO.	l	<i>V</i>	• • • • •			
NO.	2					
NO.	3 .					
NO.	• .					
NO.	5 .					
1		l l	1		E RECEIPT OF OF THE BIDS.	THE
Ca	elley.	Sarpen sKee	lanation	sıgı لانکcomi	NATURE PANY	
REV.	3/88	11-16-0		DATI		
***	******				******	***
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CONDI	ITIONS	ldate
KC				ELEFRONE		11-16-06
TITLE	FE	EIN			ADDRESS CHA	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*70 CAR PO	9 ( 8 P I 8 (	06 EN DX	04 TE 1	17 R 30	RE 15	CL	ΑM	30 AT	4- 10	98 N	1N	1 1 C	15
SIS	SS	DΝ	۷I	LL	E	W۷	,	25	36	0 -	00	15	;

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE. SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 10/04/2006 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 11/14/2006 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY LIOP UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT EXHIBIT 12 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 12/31/06) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML THE AVS FORM & PRINTOUT FROM THE AVS CONTRACTOR. OFFICE MUST ACCOMPANY YOUR BID. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB#1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR AVS. OSMRE.GOV \* CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE LICENSE. MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO.: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE *TELEPHONE* 11-16-06 TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



#### Request for Quotation

DEP13817

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS

10/04/2006

BID OPENING DATE:	11/14/	2006			BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM						
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT				
	A PURCHASE O	RDER/	CONTR	ACT							
			AP	PLICABLE L	AW						
	& REGULATION AND THE INFO	S, PU RMATI SSUED	RCHAS ON PR BY T	ING DIVISI OVIDED IN HE PURCHAS	ON POL THE "R ING DI	VISION IS THE					
	ANY OTHER SO	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRIT	TEN, W ED FRO	ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS M THE SOURCES AS ID AND OF NO					
	FOR BANKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	ONTRACTOR FILES CT IS AUTOMATI- WITHOUT FURTHER					
	REV. 9/98 AGENCY USE O	NLY:	1321	7 / 9172 /	2002-	102*05116					
		G, AB	ANDON	ED MINE LA		-1911 OR GO TO ROJECTS OUT TO					
					***************************************						
			SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR TER	MS AND CON	DITIONS					
SIGNATURE		****************		ĮTE	LEPHONE	DATE					
TITLE	lec	:IN			·						
1	C	•				ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE				

# Ring Hollow (Meadows) Portals

Requisition #

**DEP** 13817

012

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: Cappenter Reclamation

Address: P.O Boy 13015

Sissonville, WV 25360

ITEM			1	
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	Lump Sum	MOBILIZATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 20,000.00
2.0		CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT (LIMITED TO 5% TOTAL BID)		\$ 10,000.00
3.0		QUALITY CONTROL (LIMITED TO 3% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 3,000.00
4.0		SITE PREPARATION (LIMITED TO 10% OF TOTAL BID)		\$ 20.000.00
5.0		SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIER	3.00	\$ 4500.00
6.0		REVEGETATION	LS	\$ 8,000.00
7.1	<u> </u>	GROUT FILLED DITCH		\$ 33490.00
7.2	110 L.F	ROCK RIPRAP DITCH	20.00 LF	\$ 2200,00
7.3	600 L.F.	UNDERDRAIN		\$ 18,000.00
7.4	3	MANHOLES		\$ 6,000.00
7.5	2	DROP INLETS	2,000. 60.	\$ 4,000.00
7.6		24" DIAMETER HDPE PIPE	50.00 LF	\$ 24,000.00
10.1	1	HORIZONTAL BORING	1 eq.	\$ 35,000.00
10.2	5	WET MINE SEAL		\$ 35,000.00
10.2	3	TYPE I BAT GATE SEAL		\$ 12,000.00
10.4	4	TYPE II BAT GATE SEAL		\$ 20,000,00
11.0		DRIVEWAY STONE		\$ 20,000.00 \$ 3200.00
11.0	110 10143	DAIVEWALBIOAL	DO. TON.	® 3300.
				\$
<u> </u>				\$
				\$
				\$
-				\$
				\$
			<del>                                     </del>	\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				\$
				Ψ
		TOTAL		\$ 246,380. <sup>00</sup>
		IVIII		ا ۱۳۵۰ و ۱۳۵۰ ت

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Contractor Name: Cappenter Reclamation Tax Payer ID No.: 550693493  Address: P. O Box 13015  City: Sissonville State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-11/5  Fax No.: 984-2770 E-mail address:
City: <u>Sissonville</u> State: <u>WV</u> Zip Code: <u>25360</u> Phone: <u>984-11/5</u>
Fax No.: 984-2770 E-mail address:
Part B: Legal Structure
( ) Corporation ( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC ( ) Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the AVS. Select only one of the following options and sign below.
I, Kelley Carpentes, have the express authority to certify that:
Information on the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date.
(NOTE: If you select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign below and do not complete Part D.)
Part of the information on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVSneeds to be updated as indicated in Part D_Sign_below and complete Part D
Our company currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be provided as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
11-16-06 K. Calpenter President  Date Title

#### Important!

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from www.avs.osmre.gov on the Internet.

			~~	
113		-4	- 6 1	
-	34 8	٠.		

Contractor Name: Carpentee, Keclamation

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

NA

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors;
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address .	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average <u>45 minutes</u> per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

RFQ	No.	DEP13817

### AFFIDAVIT

015

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions.

"Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

The vendor must be licensed in accordance with any and all state requirements to do business with the state of West Virginia.

#### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: <u>Carpenter Keclan</u>	nation	
Authorized Signature: K. Caupenter	Date: 11-16-06	
Addition 200 organisation		

No Debt Affidavit Revised 02/08/06

Agency_DEP
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP13817</u>

·	BID BOND	040
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS.	hat we, the undersigned.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Of	- Detection	
VI	. a corporation organized and eviction	<i>t</i>
o	/ <b>C</b>	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bin	ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, suc	cessors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such	that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Pur	
or normalistration a certain bid or proposa	attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter in	chasing Section of the otom
NOW THEREFORE,		
agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein sta	hat the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hed.	respects perform the bligation shall remain in full ereunder shall, in no event,
The Surely, for the value received, hereby stips vay impaired or affected by any extension of the time will value notice of any such extension.	ales and agrees that the obligations of said Surety a nin which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said	and its bond shall be in no d Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF Principal and Surely		
ave caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto	ave hereunto set their hands and seals, and such o	f them as are corporations
day of, 20	and these presents to be signed by their proper offic	ers, this
* ***		
incipal Corporate Seal .		
	(Name of F	Principall
		incipal)
·	By (Must be P	resident or
	Vice Presid	dent)
	(Title)	
ety Corporate Seal	(	

Attorney-in-Fact

ORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, wer of attorney must be attached

(Name of Surety)

	BI	D BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTI	ONS
			AGENCY (A) RFQ/RFP# (B)
(A) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K)	(Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit") Request for Quotation Number (upperight corner of page #1) Your Company Name City, Location of your Company	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE  (C) of  as Principal, and (F)  (H) , a corporate of the State of (I) w  (J) , as Surety, of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the per  (S (L) ) for the parameter of the above of the submitted to the Purchasing Sections a certain bid or proposal, attached here	of (G), ion organized and existing under the laws ith its principal office in the City of are held and firmly bound unto The State nal sum of (K) ment of which, well and truly to be made, our heirs, administrators, executors, oligation is such that whereas the Principal
(L)	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on this line in words.	contract in writing for(M	
(L) (M) (N) (O) (P) (Q) (R) (S) (U) (V) (X) NOTE:		NOW THEREFORE.  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall from any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated  The Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affect any extension of time within which the Obligee may accept such bid: and so Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations have caused their conseals to be affixed hereto and these presents to be signed by their proper off this(N)day of(O), 20(P)	
		Principal Corporate Seal	(O) (Name of Principal)
	·	(R)	By (S)  (Must be President or Vice President)  (T)

Surety Corporate Seal

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

(X) Attorney-in-Fact Date: 29-Jul-2004

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :14:16:32

Page: 1

#### (140618) CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

	·		rotal	Number:	4
Entity ID	Name	Desc Code	Begin Date	End Date	Pct. Hold Own. Code
140616 CARPENTER, 140616 CARPENTER, 140617 CARPENTER, 140617 CARPENTER,	KELLEY MARY	PRS SH VP SH	1-Oct-1989 1-Oct-1989 1-Oct-1989 1-Oct-1989		50%

Current Information K. Carpenter - 11-14-06

AgencyDEP
REQ.P.O# 13817

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	That we, the undersigne	ed, Carpenter Reclamation, Inc
		, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
of U.S. Steel Tower, 600 Grant Street, Suite 500, Pitt	tsburgh, PA a corporation	on organized and existing under the laws of the State of
South Dakota with its principal office in the City	of Sioux Falls	, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Eix	ve Percent	(\$_5% ) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally be	ind ourselves, our heirs,	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is su	ich that whereas the Prir	cipal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or propose DEP 13817 Ring Hollow (Meadows) Portals ac		made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or		
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the P hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurar agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, the	ince required by the bid onen this obligation shall be seed that the liability of th	contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the se null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full e Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, hereby way impaired or affected by any extension of the tim waive notice of any such extension.	stipulates and agrees the within which the Oblig	at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Su	urety have hereunto set !	heir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed here	aunto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers, this
7th day of November , 20 06	3	, , ,
		9
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclamation
		(Name of Principal)
		By Killy Carpenles
		Kelley Carpente Vice President or
		President
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company
		(Name of Surety)
		Ross E Johnson Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E. Johnson, Patricia C Baire, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of October, 2006.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

On this 23rd day of October, 2006, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 7th day of November Ob

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. nelson

#### Authorizing By-Law

## ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate scal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate scal may be printed by facsimile.